Phillip A. Simpson

(-14 Nov 1948)

Simpson, Philip A. On Sunday, November 14, 1948, at the residence of his daughter, 1530 Locust rd. n.w., Philip A. Simpson, husband of the late Catherine Humphries Simpson and father of Mrs. Ivy E. Strobel. Funeral from the W.W. Deal Funeral Home, 4812 Georgia ave. n.w., on Wednesday, November 17, at 9:30 a.m.; thence to the Church of Nativity where mass will be said at 10 a.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

Simpson, Philip A. The Nativity Holy Name Society will meet at the W.W. Deal Funeral Home, 4812 Georgia ave. n.w., Tuesday, November 16, 1948, at 8 p.m. to offer prayers for the repose of the soul of Philip A. Simpson.

Rev. Lawrence A. McGlone, Spiritual Director Thomas J. Dunn, President

The Evening Star, November 17, 1948, p. A10

Funeral Services Today For Philip A. Simpson

Requiem mass was to be offered this morning for Philip A. Simpson, 90, Washington resident since childhood and a Western Union employe for 58 years.

He died Sunday in his home, 1530 Locust road N.W., after an illness of 13 months.

The mass was to be in the Church of the Nativity, 6000 Georgia avenue N.W., followed by burial in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Simpson was born in Newport, Md. He went to work for Western Union at the age of 12 and retired at 70 as commercial agent for the telegraph company here.

He is survived by a daughter with whom he lived, Mrs. Ivy E. Strobel. His wife, Mrs. Catherine Humphries Simpson, died five years ago.